
2002-2003 University of Southern Indiana Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 25-7   Conf: 16-4   Home: 14-1   Away: 8-3   Neutral: 3-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Givens, Diondre 32-32 764 23.9 201-383 .525 7-24 .292 58-69 .841 60 83 143 4.5 64 0 52 77 22 22 467 14.6
22 Brunson, Cris 32-32 868 27.1 125-312 .401 66-168 .393 105-116 .905 16 59 75 2.3 57 0 62 43 0 34 421 13.2
34 Harris, Billy 31-26 723 23.3 149-243 .613 0-2 .000 105-132 .795 110 121 231 7.5 71 3 57 53 7 30 403 13.0
42 Coutee, Dennis 31-18 602 19.4 112-227 .493 40-102 .392 50-59 .847 45 87 132 4.3 48 0 43 46 15 13 314 10.1
23 Ragland, David 32-29 747 23.3 95-199 .477 29-76 .382 55-73 .753 18 63 81 2.5 69 3 137 62 0 19 274 8.6
02 Chillers, Clarence 30-7 521 17.4 101-154 .656 1-5 .200 54-97 .557 75 97 172 5.7 99 7 26 48 19 18 257 8.6
44 Roundtree, Ronald 8-5 162 20.3 21-61 .344 1-12 .083 19-28 .679 12 33 45 5.6 30 4 12 9 12 8 62 7.8
21 Goff, Alan 32-4 627 19.6 84-205 .410 19-82 .232 44-58 .759 23 53 76 2.4 40 0 103 58 13 54 231 7.2
54 Newsome, Reque 28-6 431 15.4 76-135 .563 0-1 .000 30-55 .545 39 72 111 4.0 60 2 13 23 20 10 182 6.5
03 Arnold, Mike 29-0 437 15.1 22-51 .431 14-36 .389 15-18 .833 8 38 46 1.6 28 0 47 31 1 23 73 2.5
10 Branch, Ayton 29-0 320 11.0 19-76 .250 4-26 .154 20-26 .769 7 17 24 0.8 24 0 41 26 0 12 62 2.1
31 Beyer, Sam 20-0 115 5.8 9-19 .474 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 6 14 20 1.0 19 0 10 7 0 2 20 1.0
51 Farmer, Travis 23-1 129 5.6 7-12 .583 0-0 .000 4-8 .500 6 9 15 0.7 18 0 2 7 2 0 18 0.8
05 Zurliene, T.J. 1-0 2 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
33 Andonov, Antonio 1-0 2 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 32 6450 201.6 1021-2079 .491 181-534 .339 561-741 .757 488 804 1292 40.4 627 19 605 491 111 245 2784 87.00
Opponents 6416 200.5 900-1994 .451 179-574 .312 482-707 .682 416 662 1078 33.7 631 19 501 514 93 247 2461 76.91

Team Statistics USI OPP
SCORING 2784 2461
    Points Per Game 87.0 76.9
    Scoring Margin 10.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 1021-2079 900-1994
    Field Goal Pct .491 .451
3 POINT FG-ATT 181-534 179-574
    3PT FG Pct .339 .312
    3PT Made Per Game 5.7 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 561-741 482-707
    FT Pct .757 .682
    FT Made Per Game 17.5 15.1
REBOUNDS 1292 1078
    Rebounds Per Game 40.4 33.7
    Rebounds Margin 6.7 –
ASSISTS 605 501
    Assists Per Game 18.9 15.7
TURNOVERS 491 514
    Turnovers Per Game 15.3 16.1
    Turnovers Margin 0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.0
STEALS 245 247
    Steals Per Game 7.7 7.7
BLOCKS 111 93
    Blocks Per Game 3.5 2.9
ATTENDANCE 34,868 16,143
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-2,325 11-1,468
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 6-970

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Indiana 1269 1483 32 2784
Opponents 1140 1308 23 2461

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/02 WILBERFORCE W 86-79 2500
11/26/02 HENDERSON STATE W 79-70 2000

* 11/30/02 at Kentucky Wesleyan L 61-73 4600
* 12/02/02 at Bellarmine University L 80-82 628
* 12/05/02 INDIANAPOLIS W 82-78 2000
* 12/07/02 SAINT JOSEPH'S W 100-83 2000

12/14/02 vs Western Washington W 81-72 200
12/15/02 vs Washburn L 84-92 200
12/18/02 OAKLAND CITY W 98-70 2000
12/29/02 LOCK HAVEN W 86-63 1800

* 01/02/03 at Lewis University L 69-76 350
* 01/04/03 at SIU Edwardsville W 90-77 543
* 01/09/03 MISSOURI-ST. LOUIS W 85-61 2100
* 01/16/03 BELLARMINE UNIVERSITY W 107-82 2300
* 01/18/03 NORTHERN KENTUCKY W 87-82 2600
* 01/23/03 at St.Joseph's (IN) W (OT) 115-108 650
* 01/25/03 at Wisconsin-Parkside W 80-72 746
* 01/30/03 SIU EDWARDSVILLE W 95-64 2400
* 02/01/03 QUINCY W 90-83 2900

02/06/03 ILLINOIS-SPRINGFIELD W 116-72 2102
* 02/08/03 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN L 84-89 3300
* 02/13/03 at Northern Kentucky W (OT) 87-85 1759
* 02/15/03 at Indianapolis W 78-63 2000
* 02/20/03 WISCONSIN-PARKSIDE W 85-70 2132
* 02/22/03 LEWIS UNIVERSITY W 87-83 2734
* 02/27/03 at Quincy University W 82-69 867
* 03/01/03 at Missouri-St. Louis W 90-75 388

03/06/03 vs Saint Joseph's W 91-85 0
03/07/03 vs Northern Kentucky L 82-84 0
03/14/03 vs Lewis W 82-63 3570
03/15/03 at Michigan Tech W 74-71 3612
03/17/03 vs Kentucky Wesleyan L 91-95 1851

* = Conference game



2002-2003 University of Southern Indiana Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 16-4   Home: 9-1   Away: 7-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
15 Givens, Diondre 20-20 471 23.6 115-236 .487 2-15 .133 33-41 .805 38 53 91 4.6 38 0 34 47 12 12 265 13.3
22 Brunson, Cris 20-20 551 27.6 79-196 .403 40-106 .377 59-64 .922 13 42 55 2.8 35 0 39 33 0 18 257 12.9
34 Harris, Billy 20-17 472 23.6 95-156 .609 0-1 .000 66-80 .825 75 80 155 7.8 44 2 37 33 5 23 256 12.8
42 Coutee, Dennis 19-11 383 20.2 82-158 .519 26-64 .406 37-43 .860 34 55 89 4.7 30 0 16 33 8 8 227 11.9
23 Ragland, David 20-18 449 22.5 60-123 .488 10-39 .256 40-55 .727 10 42 52 2.6 45 3 79 41 0 13 170 8.5
21 Goff, Alan 20-3 390 19.5 55-130 .423 10-49 .204 29-35 .829 16 36 52 2.6 26 0 60 37 6 39 149 7.5
02 Chillers, Clarence 20-5 341 17.1 58-96 .604 0-3 .000 30-49 .612 52 63 115 5.8 67 5 17 35 11 12 146 7.3
44 Roundtree, Ronald 4-2 82 20.5 9-30 .300 0-6 .000 9-13 .692 4 12 16 4.0 13 2 7 4 6 4 27 6.8
54 Newsome, Reque 18-4 265 14.7 45-84 .536 0-1 .000 20-39 .513 23 46 69 3.8 35 2 11 17 17 4 110 6.1
03 Arnold, Mike 19-0 310 16.3 17-36 .472 11-25 .440 13-14 .929 5 26 31 1.6 22 0 32 21 1 15 58 3.1
10 Branch, Ayton 18-0 193 10.7 14-45 .311 3-13 .231 16-22 .727 3 8 11 0.6 18 0 23 19 0 6 47 2.6
31 Beyer, Sam 12-0 63 5.3 7-11 .636 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 6 6 0.5 9 0 5 6 0 1 14 1.2
51 Farmer, Travis 15-0 80 5.3 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 4-8 .500 2 6 8 0.5 12 0 1 4 1 0 8 0.5
Total 20 4050 202.5 638-1305 .489 102-322 .317 356-463 .769 313 513 826 41.3 394 14 361 330 67 155 1734 86.70
Opponents 4016 200.8 567-1240 .457 111-360 .308 300-449 .668 248 409 657 32.9 395 11 327 331 56 162 1545 77.25

Team Statistics USI OPP
SCORING 1734 1545
    Points Per Game 86.7 77.3
    Scoring Margin 9.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 638-1305 567-1240
    Field Goal Pct .489 .457
3 POINT FG-ATT 102-322 111-360
    3PT FG Pct .317 .308
    3PT Made Per Game 5.1 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 356-463 300-449
    FT Pct .769 .668
    FT Made Per Game 17.8 15.0
REBOUNDS 826 657
    Rebounds Per Game 41.3 32.9
    Rebounds Margin 8.4 –
ASSISTS 361 327
    Assists Per Game 18.1 16.4
TURNOVERS 330 331
    Turnovers Per Game 16.5 16.6
    Turnovers Margin 0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.0
STEALS 155 162
    Steals Per Game 7.8 8.1
BLOCKS 67 56
    Blocks Per Game 3.4 2.8
ATTENDANCE 24,466 12,531
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-2,447 10-1,253
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Southern Indiana 796 906 32 1734
Opponents 703 829 23 1545

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/02 at  Kentucky Wesleyan L 61-73 4600
12/02/02 at  Bellarmine University L 80-82 628
12/05/02 INDIANAPOLIS W 82-78 2000
12/07/02 SAINT JOSEPH'S W 100-83 2000
01/02/03 at  Lewis University L 69-76 350
01/04/03 at  SIU Edwardsville W 90-77 543
01/09/03 MISSOURI-ST. LOUIS W 85-61 2100
01/16/03 BELLARMINE UNIVERSITY W 107-82 2300
01/18/03 NORTHERN KENTUCKY W 87-82 2600
01/23/03 at  St.Joseph's (IN) W (OT) 115-108 650
01/25/03 at  Wisconsin-Parkside W 80-72 746
01/30/03 SIU EDWARDSVILLE W 95-64 2400
02/01/03 QUINCY W 90-83 2900
02/08/03 KENTUCKY WESLEYAN L 84-89 3300
02/13/03 at  Northern Kentucky W (OT) 87-85 1759
02/15/03 at  Indianapolis W 78-63 2000
02/20/03 WISCONSIN-PARKSIDE W 85-70 2132
02/22/03 LEWIS UNIVERSITY W 87-83 2734
02/27/03 at  Quincy University W 82-69 867
03/01/03 at  Missouri-St. Louis W 90-75 388


